Rupee conversion rate  65.04   80.62  92.28
  US$  EUR  GBP  CHF  Total
31-Mar-17
Financial  assets
Loan to related party 332.79 - - - 332.79
Trade receivables 448.81 525.31 196.10 - 1,170.22
Less:Forward Contract (259.35) - - - (259.35)
 Trade receivables Net of Forward Contract  189.46  525.31  196.10  -  910.87
 Net exposure to foreign currency risk (assets)  522.25  525.31  196.10  -  1,243.66
Financial  liabilities
Borrowings 600.44 - - - 600.44
 Trade payables  22.46  3.10  -  -  25.56
 Net exposure to foreign currency risk (liabilities)  622.90   3.10   -  -  626.00
Rupee conversion rate   64.84 69.25 80.88

JAIN FARM FRESH FOODS LIMITED
NOTES TO STANDALONE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS  FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31ST MARCH 2018

(All amounts are in INR Million, unless otherwise stated)

(b) Foreign currency sensitivity analysis
The sensitivity of profit and loss to changes in the exchange rates arises mainly from foreign currency denominated financial instruments. The following tables demonstrate the
sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in US$ and EUR exchange rates, with all other variables held constant:

Impact  on profit after

tax
  31-Mar-18   31-Mar-17
US$
- Increase by 2% 7.43 (1.32)
- Decrease by 2% (7.43) 1.32
EUR   - Increase by 2% 3.45 6.83
- Decrease by 2% (3.45) (6.83)
GBP   - Increase by 2% 1.05 2.56
- Decrease by 2% (1.05) (2.56)

(ii) Cashflow and fair value interest rate risk
Interest rate risk can be either fair value interest rate risk or cash flow interest rate risk. Fair value interest rate risk is the risk of changes in fair values of fixed interest bearing
borrowing because of fluctuations in the interest rates. Cash flow interest rate risk is the risk that the future cash flows of floating interest bearing borrowing will fluctuate
because of fluctuations in the interest rates. In order to optimize the Company’s position with regards to interest expenses and to manage the interest rate risk, treasury performs a

[…]

Trade receivables 679.61 778.15 196.10 1,653.86
Less Export Forward (259.35) - - (259.35)
Cash and bank 72.92 60.22 - 133.14
Net exposure to foreign currency risk (assets) 2,969.38 838.37 196.10 4,003.85
Financial liabilities
Borrowings (Including Current Maturity)

2,864.37

20.34

-

2,884.71

Other financial liabilities 8.65 - - 8.65
Trade Payables 405.78 437.88 - 843.66
Less Import Forward (515.47) (290.84) - (806.31)
Net exposure to foreign currency risk (liabilities) 2,763.33 167.38 - 2,930.71
Net exposure to foreign currency risk Assets/(liabilities) 206.05 670.99 196.10 1,073.14

JAIN FARM FRESH FOODS LIMITED
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31st MARCH 2018

(All amount are in INR Million, unless otherwise stated)

(b) Foreign currency sensitivity analysis
The sensitivity of profit and loss to changes in the exchange rates arises mainly from foreign currency denominated financial instruments. The following tables demonstrate the
sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in USD, EUR and GBP exchange rates, with all other variables held constant:

USD

Impact on profit after tax
31-Mar-18 31-Mar-17

- Increase by 2%   14.52   2.69
- Decrease by 2% (14.52) (2.69)
EUR
- Increase by 2%   0.56   8.78
- Decrease by 2% (0.56) (8.78)
GBP
- Increase by 2%   1.05   2.56
- Decrease by 2%   (1.05)   (2.56)
(ii) Cash flow and fair value interest rate risk
Interest rate risk can be either fair value interest rate risk or cash flow interest rate risk. Fair value interest rate risk is the risk of changes in fair values of fixed interest bearing
borrowing because of fluctuations in the interest rates. Cash flow interest rate risk is the risk that the future cash flows of floating interest bearing borrowing will fluctuate because
of fluctuations in the interest rates. In order to optimize the Company’s position with regards to interest expenses and to manage the interest rate risk, treasury performs a

[…]

comprehensive corporate interest rate risk management by balancing the proportion of fixed rate and floating rate financial instruments in its total portfolio at a group level.

The group's fixed rate borrowings are carried at amortised cost. The are therefore not subject to interest rate risk as defined in Ind AS 107, since neither the carrying amount nor
the future cash flows will fluctuate because of change in market interest rates.

(a) Interest rate exposure
The exposure of The group's borrowing to interest rate changes at the end of the reporting period is as follows:

% of total

Borrowings

31-Mar-18 % of total

Borrowings

31-Mar-17

Variable rate borrowings 84.6% 8,692.13 78.3% 5,401.47
Fixed rate borrowings 15.4% 1,577.58 21.7% 1,498.04

  10,269.71  6,899.51

(b) Sensitivity
Profit or loss is sensitive to higher/ lower interest expense from borrowings as a result of changes in interest rates. A reasonably possible change of 50 basis points in interest rates
at the reporting date would have increased (decreased) equity and profit or loss by the amounts shown below. This analysis assumes that all other variables, in particular foreign
currency exchange rates, remain constant.

Impact on profit after tax

 31-Mar-18 31-Mar-17
Interest rates - Increase by 50 basis points (50 basis points) (21.22) (18.24)
Interest rates - decrease by 50 basis points (50 basis points) 21.22 18.24

JAIN FARM FRESH FOODS LIMITED
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31st MARCH 2018

(All amount are in INR Million, unless otherwise stated)

38 Additional information, as required under Schedule III to the Companies Act, 2013, of enterprises consolidated as Subsidiaries  for the Year Ended March 31, 2018

Sr. No.  Name of Company

Net Assets (total assets minus total
Liabilities)

Share in profit or loss

Share in other comprehensive income

Share in total comprehensive income

As % of
Consolidated net

assets

Amount
(₹ in million)

As % of
Consolidated
profit or loss

Amount
(₹ in million)

As % of
Consolidated
profit or loss

Amount
(₹ in million)

As % of
Consolidated
profit or loss

Amount
(₹ in million)

Parent
1  Jain Farm Fresh Foods Ltd., India 79.18 7,398.07 (90.73) 394.93 (73.12) (33.46) (92.80) 361.47

Subsidiaries